
 

 

Pension Fund Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 27 November 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3 Councillors) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Nitin Parekh  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Antonio Weiss 

 
Norman Stevenson 
Bharat Thakker (VC) 
 

 
 

Non-Voting Co-optee: Mr H Bluston 

 

Trade Union Observer(s): Mr J Royle – UNISON  
Ms P Belgrave – GMB 

 

Independent Advisers Mr C Robertson 
Honorary Alderman R Romain 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Keith Ferry 
2. Dean Gilligan 

 

1. Kanti Rabadia 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

 
 

 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881    E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 19 November 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday  
22 November 2018.  Questions should be sent to 
publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 4 

 
7. PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - UPDATE ON REGULAR ITEMS   (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTERLY TRIGGER MONITORING- QUARTER 3 

2018   (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - PIRC PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT REPORT 

FOR PERIOD ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2018   (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - PENSION FUND  RISK REGISTER   (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

13 Information Report - 
Pension Fund  Risk 
Register 

- Appendix 3 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

14 Information Report - 
Local Government 
Scheme Pension 
Scheme Amendment 
Regulations 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 

15 Investment Strategy 
Manager Review and  
Pooling Update 
 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

16 Information Report - 
Investment Manager 
Performance Monitoring 
for period ending 30 
September 2018 
 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 



Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 5 

17 Investment Consultancy 
Services Procurement 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

13. INFORMATION REPORT - PENSION FUND  RISK REGISTER   (Pages 51 - 62) 
 
 Appendix 3 to the Report of the Director of Finance at item 10 above 

 
14. INFORMATION REPORT - LOCAL GOVERNMENT SCHEME PENSION SCHEME 

AMENDMENT REGULATIONS   (Pages 63 - 80) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
15. INVESTMENT STRATEGY MANAGER REVIEW AND  POOLING UPDATE   

(Pages 81 - 92) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
16. INFORMATION REPORT - INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING FOR PERIOD ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2018   (Pages 93 - 186) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
17. INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY SERVICES PROCUREMENT   (Pages 187 - 190) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
 [Please note that Aon Hewitt, Advisers to the Fund, will be attending this meeting.] 

   
 

 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Pension Fund Committee - 12 September 2018 - 9 - 

 
 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

12 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Nitin Parekh 
   
Councillors: * Norman Stevenson 

* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Antonio Weiss 
 

Co-optee 
(Non-voting): 
 

* Howard Bluston 
 

 
 

Trade Union 
Observers: 
 

* John Royle 
 

  Pamela Belgrave 
 

Independent 
Advisers: 

* Mr C Robertson Independent 
Adviser 

 

 * Honorary Alderman 
 R Romain 

Independent 
Adviser 

 

 
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

18. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

19. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
All Agenda Items 
Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he 
was a Director of Cathedral Independent Financial Planning Ltd, and that he 
had clients who were past and present members of the Harrow Pension 
Scheme.  His wife was a member of Harrow Council’s Pension Scheme.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 12



 

- 10 -  Pension Fund Committee - 12 September 2018 

Councillor Bharat Thakker declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had a 
personal investment made by Standard Life.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matters were considered and voted upon.  
 
Howard Bluston, non-voting co-optee, declared non-pecuniary interests in that 
he had previously worked with AON Hewitt and that he knew a number of 
Fund Managers, including BlackRock.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
Colin Cartwright, Aon Hewitt,  declared that his wife had a small investment in 
GARS.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and 
voted upon. 
 
Colin Robertson, Independent Adviser, declared that he and his mother had 
personal investments in GARS.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matters were considered and voted upon. 
 

20. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 16 – Investment Manager Performance Monitoring for period ending 
31 March 2018 
 
Paragraph 2, line 6 – insert full stop after ‘sectors such as oil were excluded’ 
and delete remainder of paragraph. 
 

21. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

22. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

23. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

24. Appointment of Non-Voting Co-optee   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that Howard Bluston had been appointed as a non-
voting co-optee on the Pension Fund Committee for the Municipal Year 
2018/19 under the same arrangements as 2017/18 with no advisory or 
representative duties attached to the role. 
 

8



 

Pension Fund Committee - 12 September 2018 - 11 - 

25. Pension Fund Committee - Update on Regular Items   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance which provided an 
update on the work programme, the performance of Fund Managers, issues 
raised by the Pension Board and the external audit opinion of the Pension 
Fund Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for 2017/18. 
 
An officer outlined the content of the report and advised that the Pension 
Regulator would be making a presentation to the Pension Board at their 
meeting on 20 September 2018.  Members of the Committee were invited to 
attend this meeting. 
 
In terms of the transfer of the passive equity funds held with State Street 
Global Advisors Ltd to BlackRock, the officer advised that the transition had 
commenced on 7 September 2018.  Monies had been transferred but the 
governance arrangements were yet to be finalised. 
 
In discussing the report, members of the Committee and Independent 
Advisers made the following comments: 
 

 the Committee agendas were ‘light’ and there needed to be a greater 
overview of the Fund; 

 

 there was a need to understand Harrow’s modelling in relation to the 
Fund including liability, deficit, asset allocation and the role of the 
Committee; 
 

 training for the Committee should be extended in terms of time allowed 
and perhaps start at the earlier time of 5.00 pm or alternatively start the 
formal Committee meeting at t
[...]
amend the recommendation, it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report from PIRC be noted; 
 
(2) the Committee defer advising on the format and presentation until the 

appointed consultant could provide advice. 
 

28. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

13. London Collective Investment 
Vehicle Investment Strategy 
and Pooling Update 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 
 

14. Information Report – 
Investment Manager 
Performance Monitoring for the 
period ending 30 June 2018 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
29. London Collective Investment Vehicle Investment Strategy and Pooling 

Update   
 
The Committee received a confidential report which advised of the actions 
taken to invest passive equity in the London Collective Investment Vehicle 
and asked Members to consider next steps required to manage the Fund 
investment strategy which would meet the requirement to invest through the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the actions taken by London CIV to improve engagement 
and communication starting by consulting with the member boroughs of the 
London CIV on asset classes and asset strategy be noted.   
 

11



 

- 14 -  Pension Fund Committee - 12 September 2018 

30. Information Report - Investment Manager Performance Monitoring for 
period ending 30 June 2018   
 
The Committee received a confidential information report which set out Aon 
Hewitt’s quarterly report on Harrow’s investment managers.  
 
Richard Romain, indep
[...]
lank



Document is Restricted

87



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

93

Agenda Item 16
Pages 93 to 186



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

175



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

183



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

187

Agenda Item 17
Pages 187 to 190



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Pension Fund Committee - Update on Regular Items
	8 Information Report - Quarterly Trigger Monitoring- Quarter 3 2018
	LB Harrow Pension Fund - Quarterly trigger monitoring Q3 2018

	9 Information Report - PIRC Performance Measurement Report for period ending 30 September 2018
	Harrow PIRC report to 30 September 2018

	10 Information Report - Pension Fund  Risk Register
	Risk register for review November 2018

	13 Information Report - Pension Fund  Risk Register
	14 Information Report - Local Government Scheme Pension Scheme Amendment Regulations
	LB Harrow - Amendment Regs (exit credits) considerations
	LB Harrow Pension Fund - proposed changes to funding policy for contractors

	15 Investment Strategy Manager Review and  Pooling Update
	Appendix 1 - LB Harrow Pension Fund - Meet the Managers Day Summary

	16 Information Report - Investment Manager Performance Monitoring for period ending 30 September 2018
	Manager Monitoring Report Q3 2018
	LB Harrow Pension Fund - BlackRock passive equity monitoring Q3 2018
	Flash Report - Aberdeen Standard Investments

	17 Investment Consultancy Services Procurement



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 - 15 - 

 
 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

27 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Nitin Parekh 
   
Councillors: * Kanti Rabadia (2) 

* Norman Stevenson 
 

  Antonio Weiss 
 

Co-optee 
(Non-voting): 
 

* Howard Bluston 
 

 
 

Trade Union 
Observers: 
 

  John Royle 
 

  Pamela Belgrave 
 

Independent 
Advisers: 

* Mr C Robertson Independent 
Adviser 

 

 *   Honorary Alderman 
R Romain 

Independent 
Adviser 

 

    
* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 
Quorum   
 
At 6.30 pm, the meeting was inquorate.  The Democratic Services Officer 
informed Members that Committee Procedure Rule 13.3 stated that after 
15 minutes from the advertised time of the start of the meeting, or such other 
longer period as the Chair decided, a quorum was not present, the meeting 
would not take place. 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 13.3, the Chair decided that if 
a quorum was not present by 6.55 pm, the meeting would not take place.  The 
quorum was present before 6.55 pm and the meeting started at 6.52 pm. 
 



 

- 16 -  Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 

Agenda Items - Part II Section   
 
Prior to the consideration of Part II Section of the agenda, the Chair notified 
the Committee that the agenda order for this Section would be varied to allow 
interested external parties to make their presentations to the Committee prior 
to the consideration and decision-making by the Committee of the relevant 
items in private session.  The agenda order of the substantive items was as 
follows:  
 
Item 14  - Local Government Scheme Pension Scheme Amendment 

Regulation 
Item 13  - Pension Fund Risk Register (Appendix 3) 
Item 16  -  Investment Manager Performance Monitoring for period ending 

30 September 2018 
Item 15  - Investment Strategy Manager Review and Pooling Update 
Item 17  - Investment Consultancy Services Procurement. 
 
For clarity, business in the minutes is recorded in the order set out on the 
agenda. 
 

31. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member: 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Bharat Thakker Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
 

32. Declarations of Interest   
 
All Agenda Items 
 
Councillor Norman Stevenson, member of the Committee, declared a non-
pecuniary interest in that he was a Director of Cathedral Independent 
Financial Planning Ltd, and that he had clients who were past and present 
members of the Harrow Pension Scheme.  His wife was a member of Harrow 
Council’s Pension Scheme.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters 
were considered and voted upon. 
 
Howard Bluston, non-voting co-optee, declared non-pecuniary interests in that 
he had previously worked with AON Hewitt and that he knew a number of 
Fund Managers, including BlackRock.  He would remain in the room whilst all 
matters were considered and make contributions. 
 
Colin Cartwright, Aon Hewitt, declared that his wife had a small investment in 
GARS (Global Absolute Return Strategies Fund).  He would remain in the 
room whilst all matters were considered and advise the Committee. 
 
Colin Robertson, Independent Adviser, declared that he and his mother had 
personal investments in GARS (Global Absolute Return Strategies Fund. He 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 - 17 - 

would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and make 
contributions. 
 

33. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018, 
be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

34. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

35. Pension Fund Committee - Update on Regular Items   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance which provided an 
update on the Work Programme, the performance of Fund Managers and 
issues raised by the Pension Board. 
 
An officer outlined the content of the report and highlighted the following: 
 
- as at 31 October 2018, the market value of the Fund was £824m.  This 

was a drop from £850m in September 2018.  The drop was due to a 
general downturn in the financial markets; 
 

- the transfer of the passive equity funds held with State Street Global 
Advisors Ltd to BlackRock, had been completed successfully and on 
budget except for the timelines.  The cost of the transition was 0.7%.  
The final transition report would be circulated to all members of the 
Pension Fund Committee on request. 
 

The Chair requested that the proportion of the Fund invested in the LCIV be 
reported to the Pension Fund Committee as a standing item. 

 
A Member asked questions about the weighting being given to global equities 
and why there was an allocation of 50%.  He asked about the confidence in 
the UK market.  The same Member asked why assets had been moved to 
Blackrock.  
 
In response, a representative from Aon Hewitt, stated that: 
 
- there was a significant (10%) allocation within global equities to the UK 

market. The UK market was dominated by a couple of sectors such as 
the pharmaceutical industry which had resulted in concentrated 
investments.  It was important that there was diversification.  For 
example, the technology sector was underrepresented in the UK 
market and diversification was achieved by investing globally.  
Moreover, the global equity market had outperformed the UK market; 

 



 

- 18 -  Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 

- the main reason for moving passive funds to Blackrock was due to their 
inclusion in the LCIV (London Collective Investment Vehicle). There 
was a requirement from the government to invest in the LCIV and the 
Fund benefited from fee reductions negotiated by the LCIV. 

 
Members were informed that the Pension Board had received a presentation 
from the Pension Regulator and this had been well received.  It was noted 
that the Board had reviewed the Fund’s Breaches Policy and that no breaches 
had been reported. 
 
The Chair suggested that training on LDI and Infrastructure was required and 
it was noted that this was referenced in the report(s) on the agenda. 
 
Richard Romain, Independent Adviser, raised the issue of the attendance of 
the Chair of the Pension Board at Pension Fund Committee during 
consideration of exempt (Part II) business.  He explained that, whilst local 
authorities were inconsistent in their approach, the Committee could agree to 
allow the Chair of Pension Board to remain in the meeting room during 
consideration of exempt business.  He advocated such transparency.  The 
Chair stated that the Members needed to adhere to the advice received from 
the Council’s lawyers, HB Public Law, and referred to the minutes of 7 March 
2018 Pension Fund Committee, Minute 272.  Colin Robertson, Independent 
Adviser, pointed out that some authorities applied the same rules as Harrow. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme for the period up to March 2019 be 
agreed. 
 
[See also Minutes 41, 42 and 44.] 
 

36. Information Report - Quarterly Trigger Monitoring- Quarter 3 2018   
 
The Committee considered a report from Aon Hewitt, the Council’s Investment 
Adviser, on Quarterly Trigger Monitoring and noted that no de-risking actions 
were recommended at the current time.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

37. Information Report - PIRC Performance Measurement Report for period 
ending 30 September 2018   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out the 
performance management statistics being provided by Pension and 
Investment Consultants Limited (PIRC).  The report benchmarked 
performance to 30 September 2018 and the Committee was invited to 
comment on the report.  
 
Colin Robertson, Independent Adviser, stated that he remained dissatisfied 
with PIRC’s work on performance measurement and he was of the view that 
the shortcomings needed to be addressed.  He was concerned with the 
quality of the work, including the figures produced.  He would provide detailed 
comments for the Committee. It was noted that officers would bring the 
Committee’s concerns, including any additional issues, to the attention of 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 - 19 - 

PIRC.  A Member was concerned that the Fund was incurring unnecessary 
costs as the reports were not useful.  
 
Colin Robertson informed the Committee that PIRC had recently published 
their annual report. An officer confirmed that the PIRC representative would 
be invited to attend the next Pension Fund Committee to present the annual 
report and to address the issues of concern that had been raised. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

38. Information Report - Pension Fund  Risk Register   
 
Members received a report of the Director of Finance, including a confidential 
appendix, inviting comments on the Risk Register. 
 
The Chair referred to risk numbers 24 – 26 indicated in “red” which were of 
concern as they were classified as “fairly likely to occur” and deemed to be of 
“critical” importance.  It was suggested that the Committee could review its 
scoring. 
 
Richard Romain, Independent Adviser, suggested that Members of the 
Committee might want to hold a separate informal meeting to allow them to 
consider and understand the implications of each of the risks.  
 
The Committee also discussed in detail the confidential appendix in private 
session.  The discussion related to the risks associated with Brexit and the 
implications for the financial market(s).  The appendix set out how the risks 
could be mitigated and concentrated on negative scenarios.  The following 
issues were discussed and commented on, including how these would impact 
on the Fund: 
 
- impact on sterling of a ‘No Deal’ Brexit; 
- impact on UK property prices and the resultant impact on the Fund; 
- whether or not to hedge against currency risk; 
- impact on yields and dividends; 
- use of the options strategies to protect against market volatility; 
- impact of a fall in government bond yields, including the impact on 

longer term yields; 
- an increase in inflation and higher interest rates and their impact on 

yields; 
- the impact on financial markets, liquidity and the Fund of a ‘disorderly’ 

Brexit; 
- the impact on assets and liabilities after Brexit. 
 
A representative from Aon Hewitt advised the Committee on potential different 
scenarios and the various issues they would need to consider. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) officers arrange a meeting with all Councillors serving on the Pension 

Fund Committee to discuss the risks in detail; 
 



 

- 20 -  Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 

(2) all Councillors serving on the Pension Fund Committee be invited to all 
training sessions; 
 

(3) the report be noted. 
 

39. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items for the reasons set out below: 
 

Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

13 Information Report - 
Pension Fund  Risk 
Register 
- Appendix 3 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 

14 Information Report - 
Local Government 
Scheme Pension 
Scheme Amendment 
Regulations 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 

15 Investment Strategy 
Manager Review and  
Pooling Update 
 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 

16 Information Report - 
Investment Manager 
Performance Monitoring 
for period ending 30 
September 2018 
 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 

17 Investment Consultancy 
Services Procurement 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 

 
40. Information Report - Pension Fund  Risk Register   

 
[See Minute 38 above.] 
 

41. Information Report - Local Government Scheme Pension Scheme 
Amendment Regulations   
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance, which 
set out the potential impact of the payment of surplus exit credits on the Fund 
as a result of changes to the LGPS (Local Government Pension Scheme) 
Amendment Regulations 2018.  Suggested options to manage the potential 
impact were set out in the appendices from the Fund Actuary, Hymans 
Robertson.  
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 - 21 - 

The report included reference to training and that the Funding Strategy 
Statement would be amended, if required, and presented for decision at  the 
next Pension Fund Committee.   
 
A representative from Hymans Robertson, briefed the Committee on the 
appendices in the private session of the meeting.  She reported that the LGPS 
Amendment Regulations came into effect on 14 May 2018.  The Regulations 
gave employers the ability to access surplus on exit of its Members.  She 
outlined the potential implications on the Fund arising from recent changes in 
the Regulations and that the Committee would be required to consider funding 
arrangements for admission bodies.  
 
The representative from Hymans Robertson explained how the system had 
worked under previous Regulations and how these had changed.  She 
outlined options for mitigating any adverse impact on the Fund and the use of 
pass-through approach.  Members’ attention was drawn to the appendix 1, 
which outlined the risks that would remain. 
 
A Member asked how the deficit in the Pension Fund would be funded.  The 
representative from Hymans Robertson explained the role of the Actuary and 
that they would track the employers funding situation. Richard Romain, 
Independent Adviser, stated that it was important that the Council’s lawyers 
were involved in drawing up the legal agreements/contracts setting out the 
allocation of assets and liabilities for employers or opting to mandate pass 
through arrangements for new employers.  The lawyers would need to advise 
on the risks which were set out on page 75 of the agenda papers.  It was 
important that the lawyers had had the necessary knowledge in drawing up 
any contracts which would need to withstand the test of time.  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) training on risk management be arranged for all Members of the 

Pension Fund Committee prior to a report being submitted to the next 
ordinary meeting of the Pension Fund Committee on 12 March 2019 for 
a decision;  

 

(2) HB Public Law be invited to the meeting. 
 

42. Investment Strategy Manager Review and  Pooling Update   
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance, which 
set out a summary of the ‘Meet the Manager’ day held on 5 November 2018 
and to consider next steps required to manage the Fund Investment Strategy  
and to meet the requirement to invest through the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (CIV). 
 
An officer advised that, in light of earlier discussions at the meeting, it would 
be appropriate to defer a decision on Recommendation 1 to a special meeting 
agreed by the Committee.  In relation to Recommendation 2, he advised that 
the decision be deferred to the March 2019 meeting of the Committee but a 
training session be held at a date to be agreed at the special meeting on 16 
January 2019. 



 

- 22 -  Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 

 
The Chair requested the training session on the Risk Register be held at 
5.30 pm prior to the special meeting of the Committee on 16 January 2019.   
 
RESOLVED:  That 

 
(1) a decision on Recommendation 1 set out in the officer report be 

deferred to the special meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held 
on 16 January 2019 at 6.30 pm; 
 

(2) further information and training requirements be held on a date to be 
agreed prior to making any decision on committing to investing in the 
London CIV Infrastructure Fund at the ordinary meeting of the 
Committee scheduled to be held on 12 March 2019 at 6.30 pm.   

  
43. Information Report - Investment Manager Performance Monitoring for 

period ending 30 September 2018   
 
Prior to the consideration of the confidential report, the Committee received a 
short presentation from one investment manager followed by robust 
questioning from the Committee and Independent Advisers. Thereafter, the 
investment manager representatives left the meeting. 
 
Members received advice from representatives of Aon Hewitt.  Members 
asked questions on performance, processes, ownership of decisions and key 
criteria.  They noted the options set out in the tabled document, which had not 
been available at the time the agenda was despatched due to the need to 
provide the most up to date information to allow the Committee to make an 
informed decision.  Members expressed their own views.    
 
Thereafter, the Committee considered the confidential report of the Director of 
Finance, which included Aon Hewitt’s quarterly report on Harrow’s investment 
managers. 
 
The Committee was advised that the decision on the investment manager 
presenting was of paramount importance and that it should have a full 
complement of Members prior to reaching a decision and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That a special meeting of the Pension Fund Committee be held 
at 6.30 pm on 16 January 2019 to allow the Committee to make a decision in 
relation to the review of Investment Fund Managers. 
 

44. Investment Consultancy Services Procurement   
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance which 
set out the current position on the provision and re-procurement of Investment 
Consultancy Services using the National LGPS framework as previously 
agreed by Committee.  The report sought agreement to the process for 
appointing the Investment Consultant to the Pension Fund. 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 27 November 2018 - 23 - 

Members made reference to the investment consultancy services shortlisted 
panel interviews scheduled for 11 December 2018 and noted that relevant 
documents for this informal meeting would be circulated by officers.  
Councillor Norman Stevenson indicated that he would not be able to attend 
this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That, following interview and panel evaluation, the preferred 
supplier for the Investment Consultancy contract be confirmed by the Director 
of Finance, following consultation with the Chair of the Pension Fund 
Committee, and the appointment be reported to the next ordinary meeting of 
the Committee scheduled to be held on 12 March 2019. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.52 pm, closed at 9.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR NITIN PAREKH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


